

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Sr.DEE/M/HYB acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB** Closing Date/Time 07/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Hyderabad Division:1) (i) CH/LGD: Provision of Lift at Blood Bank and PS (ii) Re-wiring of staff qtrs (iii) Improvements to Headquarters Colony Street Lighting. 2) Action Plan Target Works and setting up of lab for testing, repairing of electrical items over the Hyderabad division.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	07/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	09/06/2026 16:40
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	45003361.00	Tendering Section	DRAWING
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	900100.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	23/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A1-(i) Electrical arrangements to lift at Blood Bank CH/LGD (Note: Unit rates are inclusive of all taxes)							453012.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	01	150.00	Metre	31.00	4650.00	AT Par	4650.00	
	Description:- Supply & laying of PVC conduit pipe of 25 mm dia 2 mm thick in concealed/surface as per the directions of Engineer at site							
2	02	40.00	Each	28.00	1120.00	AT Par	1120.00	
	Description:- Supply & fixing of PVC conduit moulded bend pipe 32/25 mm dia 2 mm thick in concealed							
3	03	40.00	Each	25.00	1000.00	AT Par	1000.00	
	Description:- Supply & fixing of PVC Junction box of suitable way for 32/25 mm dia 2 mm thick PVC conduit pipe in concealed							
4	04	40.00	Each	65.00	2600.00	AT Par	2600.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying and fixing of water proof PVC casing & capping of size 20/25 mm of 2 mtrs length each including all connected accessories etc.							
5	05	50.00	Metre	18.00	900.00	AT Par	900.00	
	Description:- Supply and laying of flexible 25mm PVC pipe							
6	06	40.00	Metre	34.00	1360.00	AT Par	1360.00	
	Description:- Cutting and chipping the wall for laying the PVC conduit pipe and plastering after laying the PVC conduit pipe with cement and sand mortar mixed with 1:8 ratio, but without laying PVC conduit pipe.							
7	07	800.00	Metre	17.00	13600.00	AT Par	13600.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core FRLS multi strand 1.5 sq. mm Cu. Conductor							
8	08	600.00	Metre	28.00	16800.00	AT Par	16800.00	

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

		Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core FRLS multi strand 2.5 sq. mm Cu. Conductor					
9	09	400.00	Metre	44.00	17600.00	AT Par	17600.00
		Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core FRLS multi strand 4 sq. mm Cu. Conductor					
10	10	200.00	Metre	94.00	18800.00	AT Par	18800.00
		Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core FRLS multi strand 6 sq. mm Cu. Conductor					
11	11	90.00	Metre	118.00	10620.00	AT Par	10620.00
		Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core FRLS multi strand 10 sq. mm Cu. Conductor					
12	12	120.00	Metre	58.00	6960.00	AT Par	6960.00
		Description:- Supply, laying, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 1.5 mm sq.mm multi stranded FRLS cu. Conductor as per the directions of Engineer at site					
13	13	40.00	Metre	93.00	3720.00	AT Par	3720.00
		Description:- Supply, laying, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 2.5 mm sq.mm multi stranded FRLS cu. Conductor as per the directions of Engineer at site					
14	14	40.00	Numbers	40.00	1600.00	AT Par	1600.00
		Description:- Supply and erection of ceiling rose.					
15	15	80.00	Numbers	65.00	5200.00	AT Par	5200.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 6/10A 1-way switch					
16	16	20.00	Numbers	88.00	1760.00	AT Par	1760.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 16/20A one way switch					
17	17	20.00	Numbers	85.00	1700.00	AT Par	1700.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 6/10A socket pin with safety shutter					
18	18	10.00	Numbers	141.00	1410.00	AT Par	1410.00
		Description:- Supply & fixing of 16/20/10A socket heavy duty with safety shutter					
19	19	6.00	Numbers	76.00	456.00	AT Par	456.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 4 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
20	20	6.00	Numbers	91.00	546.00	AT Par	546.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 4 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
21	21	4.00	Numbers	96.00	384.00	AT Par	384.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 6 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
22	22	4.00	Numbers	122.00	488.00	AT Par	488.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 6 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
23	23	4.00	Numbers	158.00	632.00	AT Par	632.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 12 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
24	24	4.00	Numbers	189.00	756.00	AT Par	756.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 12 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
25	25	2.00	Numbers	194.00	388.00	AT Par	388.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 18 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
26	26	2.00	Numbers	242.00	484.00	AT Par	484.00
		Description:- Supply & erection of 18 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site					
27	27	7.00	Set	239.00	1673.00	AT Par	1673.00
		Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of Bulk head fitting					
28	28	7.00	Numbers	563.00	3941.00	AT Par	3941.00
		Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 20 Watts 1200mm LED tube light aluminium fitting (warm white/cool white) with lamp including wiring connections etc. as per enclosed specification as per the directions of Engineer at site					
	29	1.00	Numbers	7523.00	7523.00	AT Par	7523.00

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

29	Description:- Supply, fixing, testing and commissioning of (DP MCB - Incoming & SP/MCB - Outgoing) wall mounted of one row 12 module circuit breaker box made out of thermoplastic, (with metric knockouts for cable entry) with N terminal, size (202 x 238 x 111)mm complete. The LT distribution board shall be comprising with the following MCBs fixed in it conforming to IS:8828:1996, ISS & IE rules and site requirement. DP MCB 40-63 Amps. 'C' series = 01 No. (Incoming) SP MCB 6-32 Amps. 'B' series = 07 Nos. (Outgoing)							
30	30	1.00	Numbers	12616.00	12616.00	AT Par	12616.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing, testing and commissioning of 24 module DB out door type of make Havells, Siemens, L&T, Schneider, Legrand or equivalent with following items of matching make to be fixed in distribution board, confirming to IS:8828:1996 or latest, IE rules and site requirement. 4P MCB 63 Amps. 10 KA 'C' series = 01 No. (Incoming) SP MCB 6-32 Amps. 10 KA 'C' series = 18 Nos. (Outgoing)							
31	31	1.00	Set	121045.00	121045.00	AT Par	121045.00	
	Description:- Design, supply, installation, testing and commissioning of cubicle type 14SWG LT panel (Outdoor type) with 200 amps sectionalized electrolytic copper bus bar (Copper bus bar should be uniform size RYBN). LT switchgear confirming to IS-8623 or latest. Advanced Multi function meters with CTs of suitable capacity with R.S.485 port for incoming supply with CTs of suitable and RYB LED indication lamps with all other connected accessories etc., as directed by Engineer at site. (1) 2 x 100/125 A 4pole 35/36KA microprocessor based MCCB including suitable spreader links (I/C), 1x100A change over switch Out goings: 6x40 Amps TPN MCB, 2x32A DP 'C' curve 10KA MCB, 6x16A SP MCB. Note: 1) MCCBs: ICs=100% ICu 2) MCCBs should be Microprocessor based only							
32	32	200.00	Metre	560.00	112000.00	AT Par	112000.00	
	Description:- Supply of 4core 70 mm ² LT XLPE aluminium UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.							
33	33	200.00	Metre	33.00	6600.00	AT Par	6600.00	
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 70 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.							
34	34	200.00	Metre	9.00	1800.00	AT Par	1800.00	
	Description:- Supply of 8 SWG G.I. Wire and laying along with LTUG cable							
35	35	140.00	Metre	130.00	18200.00	AT Par	18200.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in all types of soils for LT cable as per the directions of engineer at site							
36	36	130.00	Metre	180.00	23400.00	AT Par	23400.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of HDPE pipe of 50 mm dia, PN-6, PE-100 of material grade as per IS 4984-2016 or latest as per the directions of Engineer at site							
37	37	10.00	Metre	216.00	2160.00	AT Par	2160.00	
	Description:- Cutting of asphalted road/ concrete/ cement and excavation of cable trench 30cm widex90cm, deep road etc. for laying of LTUG cable after laying of cable the trench should be brought to its original position by providing tar/concrete/cement as per the site conditions and as per directions of Rly. Engineer.							
38	38	4.00	Set	6630.00	26520.00	AT Par	26520.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of earth electrode (as per RDSO Drawing No.ETI/OHE/P/7021 & RDSO Spec no. TI0LKO(PSI)/ 38/ 2020 Dt:25.08.2021 or latest)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A2-(ii) Re-wiring of Quarters (Type-I/II- 120 units, Type-III- 35 units, Type-IV- 10 units & Type-V- 5 units) (Note: Unit rates are inclusive of all taxes)							23802545.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	01	30000.00	Metre	31.00	930000.00	AT Par	930000.00	
	Description:- Supply & laying of 25 mm dia 2 mm thick PVC conduit pipe in concealed or as per the directions of engineer at site							
2	02	17400.00	Metre	55.00	957000.00	AT Par	957000.00	
	Description:- Supply & laying of 32 mm dia 2 mm thick PVC conduit pipe in concealed or as per the directions of engineer at site							
3	03	10050.00	Each	28.00	281400.00	AT Par	281400.00	
	Description:- Supply & fixing of PVC conduit moulded bend pipe 32/25 mm dia 2 mm thick in concealed							
4	04	6075.00	Each	25.00	151875.00	AT Par	151875.00	
	Description:- Supply & fixing of PVC Junction box of suitable way for 32/25 mm dia 2 mm thick PVC conduit pipe in concealed							
5	05	6650.00	Metre	18.00	119700.00	AT Par	119700.00	
	Description:- Supply and laying of flexible 25mm PVC pipe							

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

6	06	780.00	Numbers	40.00	31200.00	AT Par	31200.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 2 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
7	07	780.00	Numbers	46.00	35880.00	AT Par	35880.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 2 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
8	08	780.00	Numbers	61.00	47580.00	AT Par	47580.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 3 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
9	09	780.00	Numbers	77.00	60060.00	AT Par	60060.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 3 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
10	10	350.00	Numbers	76.00	26600.00	AT Par	26600.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 4 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
11	11	350.00	Numbers	91.00	31850.00	AT Par	31850.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 4 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
12	12	700.00	Numbers	96.00	67200.00	AT Par	67200.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 6 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
13	13	700.00	Numbers	122.00	85400.00	AT Par	85400.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 6 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
14	14	710.00	Numbers	122.00	86620.00	AT Par	86620.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 8 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
15	15	710.00	Numbers	153.00	108630.00	AT Par	108630.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 8 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
16	16	690.00	Numbers	158.00	109020.00	AT Par	109020.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 12 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
17	17	690.00	Numbers	189.00	130410.00	AT Par	130410.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 12 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
18	18	470.00	Numbers	194.00	91180.00	AT Par	91180.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 18 way module size GI sheet metal/PVC box in concealed/surface similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
19	19	470.00	Numbers	242.00	113740.00	AT Par	113740.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 18 module size modular plates with unbreakable frame similar to GM make or equivalent as per the directions of Engineer at site							
20	20	13965.00	Numbers	65.00	907725.00	AT Par	907725.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 6/10A 1-way switch							
21	21	1250.00	Numbers	89.00	111250.00	AT Par	111250.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 6/10A 2-way switch as per the directions of Engineer at site							
22	22	3640.00	Numbers	85.00	309400.00	AT Par	309400.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 6/10A socket pin with safety shutter							
23	23	3280.00	Numbers	88.00	288640.00	AT Par	288640.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 16/20A one way switch							
24	24	3280.00	Numbers	141.00	462480.00	AT Par	462480.00	
	Description:- Supply & fixing of 16/20/10A socket heavy duty with safety shutter							
25	25	3900.00	Numbers	40.00	156000.00	AT Par	156000.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of ceiling rose.							
26	26	151000.00	Metre	17.00	2567000.00	AT Par	2567000.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core multi strand 1.5 sq. mm FRLS Cu. Conductor							
27	27	92000.00	Metre	28.00	2576000.00	AT Par	2576000.00	

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core multi strand 2.5 sq. mm FRLS Cu. Conductor						
28	28	69500.00	Metre	44.00	3058000.00	AT Par	3058000.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core multi strand 4 sq. mm FRLS Cu. Conductor						
29	29	9600.00	Metre	94.00	902400.00	AT Par	902400.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core multi strand 6 sq. mm FRLS Cu. Conductor						
30	30	3000.00	Metre	118.00	354000.00	AT Par	354000.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting & commissioning of single core multi strand 10 sq. mm FRLS Cu. Conductor						
31	31	2900.00	Metre	58.00	168200.00	AT Par	168200.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting and commissioning of 3 core 1.5 mm sq.mm multi stranded FRLS cu. Conductor as per the directions of Engineer at site						
32	32	170.00	Each	230.00	39100.00	AT Par	39100.00
	Description:- Supply & fixing of Ding dong call bell						
33	33	170.00	Each	139.00	23630.00	AT Par	23630.00
	Description:- Supply & erection of modular type bell push switch as per the directions of Engineer at site						
34	34	940.00	Each	563.00	529220.00	AT Par	529220.00
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 20 Watts 1200mm LED tube light fitting (Aluminium Body) with lamp including wiring connections etc. as per enclosed specification						
35	35	680.00	Each	325.00	221000.00	AT Par	221000.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 10W LED tube light (Cool Day/Warm Light) suitable to operate on 230V, 50Hz AC supply should be similar to cat no.D531065 of Wipro make be as per detailed specification						
36	36	1150.00	Each	130.00	149500.00	AT Par	149500.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 9W LED Bulb as per the directions of engineer at site.						
37	37	590.00	Each	2872.00	1694480.00	AT Par	1694480.00
	Description:- Supply & fixing of 1200 mm sweep energy saving BLDC copper wound ceiling fan with remote control, 300mm length of down rod, input power not more than 28W, minimum 1.1mm aluminium blade material, double ball bearing, 2 canopy, to be operated in AC single phase supply.						
38	38	525.00	Each	1938.00	1017450.00	AT Par	1017450.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 10"/ 250mm sweep noise less exhaust fan complete with all connected accessories.						
39	39	185.00	Set	5350.00	989750.00	AT Par	989750.00
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 4 way single door SPN DB with Acrylic window (IP 42) power coated sheet steel enclosure fitted with bus bar DIN & Neutral link 1x25A DP ELCB 6 KA with 100mA sensitivity (I/C), 2x20A DPMCB 10KA, 2x10A SPMCB 10KA (O/G)						
40	40	5.00	Each	3744.00	18720.00	AT Par	18720.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, commissioning of 63A 4 Pole ELCB 6 KA with 100mA sensitivity						
41	41	165.00	Set	2835.00	467775.00	AT Par	467775.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 32 amp 30mA DP RCCB as per the direction of the engineer at site.						
42	42	1150.00	Numbers	90.00	103500.00	AT Par	103500.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of Lamp Holder for LED Bulb as per the directions of engineer at site.						
43	43	200.00	Metre	182.00	36400.00	AT Par	36400.00
	Description:- Supply of 4core 16 mm ² LT XLPE aluminium UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
44	44	200.00	Metre	9.00	1800.00	AT Par	1800.00
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 16 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.						
45	45	200.00	Metre	225.00	45000.00	AT Par	45000.00
	Description:- Supply of 4core 25 mm ² LT XLPE aluminium UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
46	46	200.00	Metre	11.00	2200.00	AT Par	2200.00
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 25 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.						
47	47	400.00	Metre	9.00	3600.00	AT Par	3600.00

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply and fixing of G.I. wire earth continuity of 8 SWG G.I. wire						
48	48	350.00	Metre	180.00	63000.00	AT Par	63000.00
	Description:- Supply & erection of HDPE pipe of 50 mm dia, PN-6, PE-100 of material grade as per IS 4984-2016 or latest as per the directions of Engineer at site						
49	49	150.00	Metre	130.00	19500.00	AT Par	19500.00
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench 30 cm widex90cm deep in all types of soils for LTUG cable as per direction of engineer at site						
50	50	100.00	Metre	216.00	21600.00	AT Par	21600.00
	Description:- Cutting of asphalted road/ concrete/ cement/ under the track etc., and excavation of cable trench 30 cm widex90cm deep road etc., for laying of LTUG cable. After laying of cable the trench should be brought to its original position by providing tar/ concrete/ cement as per the site conditions and as per directions of Rly. Engineer.						
51	51	5950.00	Metre	34.00	202300.00	AT Par	202300.00
	Description:- Cutting and chipping the wall for laying the PVC conduit pipe and plastering after laying the PVC conduit pipe with cement and sand mortar mixed with 1:8 ratio, but without laying PVC conduit pipe.						
52	52	120.00	Job	1500.00	180000.00	AT Par	180000.00
	Description:- Dismantling of wiring, fittings and other electrical assets in the Type I/II quarter and handing over to the concerned section incharge at his Store as per his instructions						
53	53	35.00	Job	2500.00	87500.00	AT Par	87500.00
	Description:- Dismantling of wiring, fittings and other electrical assets in the Type III quarter and handing over to the concerned section incharge at his Store as per his instructions						
54	54	10.00	Job	4000.00	40000.00	AT Par	40000.00
	Description:- Dismantling of wiring, fittings and other electrical assets in the Type IV quarter and handing over to the concerned section incharge at his Store as per his instructions						
55	55	5.00	Job	5000.00	25000.00	AT Par	25000.00
	Description:- Dismantling of wiring, fittings and other electrical assets in the Type V quarter and handing over to the concerned section incharge at his Store as per his instructions						
56	56	400.00	Kg	70.00	28000.00	AT Par	28000.00
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting & commissioning of GI strip of size 25x3 mm as per the directions of the engineer at site.						
57	57	6.00	Each	6630.00	39780.00	AT Par	39780.00
	Description:- Supply and erection of earth electrode (as per RDSO Drawing No. ETI/OHE/P/7021 & RDSO Spec no. TI0LKO(PSI)/ 38/ 2020 Dt:25.08.2021 or latest)						
58	58	2.00	Numbers	50000.00	100000.00	AT Par	100000.00
	Description:- Supply, design, fabrication and installation of meter box cubicle type 14SWG panel suitable to accommodate 12 Nos. of single phase meters along with connectors with 10sqmm copper wire for termination including glass and all connected accessories as per the direction of engineer						
59	59	3.00	Numbers	35000.00	105000.00	AT Par	105000.00
	Description:- Supply, design, fabrication and installation of meter box cubicle type 14SWG panel suitable to accommodate 6 Nos. of single phase meters along with connectors with 10 sqmm copper wire for termination including glass and all connected accessories as per the direction of engineer at site						
60	60	4.00	Numbers	25000.00	100000.00	AT Par	100000.00
	Description:- Supply, design, fabrication and installation of meter box cubicle type 14SWG panel suitable to accommodate 2 Nos. of single phase meters along with connectors with 10sqmm copper wire for termination including glass and all connected accessories as per the direction of engineer at site						
61	61	165.00	Numbers	12390.00	2044350.00	AT Par	2044350.00
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Single Phase Two Wire Tamper Proof, Static Watt-Hour Meter (Smart meter) of Accuracy class 1.0, 240 v, 50 Hz, Current range 5A-60A, conforming to Indian Standards: IS-13779, IS-15884, IS-16444, IS-15959 with Dual Mode (Prepaid / Postpaid) Support, Advanced Protection Features, Inbuilt billing data calculation, Microprocessor and LED based Circuitry Meter with functionalities: Advanced metering mobile application on iOS and Android, both which shows all electrical parameters, alerts and supports credit transfer to meter in addition to HES, Load limiting switch with load setting configuration from HES or through app via BLE, Support tamper event and power outage detection and reporting to HES and to app via BLE, Bi-directional communication NB-IoT Cellular Communication for remote disconnection also, Tamper proof external enclosure box having IP54 or better, 10 year warranty, Support of at least 15 mins instantaneous data for voltage, current, pf, freq. energy and maximum demand load profile, meter should transfer the data for billing and tamper to HES using communication NBIOT or GPRS including Two Years Vending Charges & training charges etc.						
	62	5.00	Numbers	15390.00	76950.00	AT Par	76950.00

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

62	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Three Phase Dual mode Three phase Two Wire Tamper Proof, Static Watt-Hour Meter (Smart meter) of Accuracy class 1.0, 240 v, 50 Hz, Current range 10A-100A, conforming to Indian Standards: IS-13779, IS-15884, IS-16444, IS 15959 with Dual Mode (Prepaid / Postpaid) Support, Advanced revenue Protection Features, Inbuilt billing data calculation, Microprocessor and LED based Circuitry Meter with functionalities: Advanced metering mobile application on iOS and Android both which shows all electrical parameters, alerts and supports credit transfer to meter in addition to HES, Load limiting switch with load setting configuration from HES or through app via BLE, Support tamper event and power outage detection and reporting to HES and to app via BLE, with Bi-directional communication NB-IoT Cellular Communication for remote disconnection also, Tamper proof external enclosure box having IP54 or better, 10 year warranty, Support of at least 15 mins instantaneous data for voltage, current, pf, freq. energy and maximum demand load profile, meter should transfer the data for billing and tamper to HES using communication NB-IoT or GPRS and also support for meter mode switching through authenticated command remotely including Two Years Vending Charges & training charges etc.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A3-(iii) Improvements to headquarters Colony street Lighting (Note: Unit rates are inclusive of all taxes)							5296843.00	Above/ Below/ Par
1	01	1.00	Numbers	185362.00	185362.00	AT Par	185362.00	
	Description:- Design, fabrication, supply, erection, testing and commissioning of mini 12 Mtrs high mast system complete with all connected accessories. The mast shall be single section, hot dip galvanised, head frame, 2 point stainless steel wire rope 5 mm dia 7/19 construction, double drum winch, galvanised lantern carriage arrangement suitable for 6 luminaries symmetrically with its control gear boxes, lightning and with all connected materials as per the detailed specification. The mast shall have an integral power tool installed inside the base compartment for its operation. This includes wiring with 5 core 2.5 sq.mm PVC insulated copper cable, except those mentioned as separate item.							
2	02	1.00	Numbers	91417.00	91417.00	AT Par	91417.00	
	Description:- Designing & casting M- 30 cement concrete foundation suitable for 12/16 m high mast considering the safe soil bearing capacity at site as per requirement at 3 meter depth including excavation, foundation nut, bolts, etc., an approved manner.							
3	03	1.00	Numbers	9500.00	9500.00	AT Par	9500.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of fencing panels at high mast structures locations with size 2m height as per the directions of the engineer at site.							
4	04	1.00	Numbers	24402.00	24402.00	AT Par	24402.00	
	Description:- Supplying and erecting Outdoor Stand Mounted Feeder Pillar for high mast of same manufacturer with 32A TPN MCB incomer, single dial timer switch 25 A TP contactor for automatic switching of luminaries, 2 no 9A contactors and raise/lower push button, and provision for termination of Incoming minimum 35 sq. mm and outgoing minimum 16 & 25 sq. mm cables complete erected in min. 14 gauge CRCA sheet box with supporting angles, self lock, gasket and slanting top erected on CC foundation in an approved manner.							
5	05	9.00	Numbers	9500.00	85500.00	AT Par	85500.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 200 watt LED based flood light luminary with cool white light, pressure die cast aluminium housing, IP 65 or better having system complete as per specification.							
6	06	40.00	Numbers	7316.00	292640.00	AT Par	292640.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 5m long hot dip galvanized octagonal pole with 130mm bottom A/F and 70mm top A/F, made up of 3mm thick HT Sheet & Bakelite sheet & suitable MCB including suitable size of loop-in & loop-out connectors (for mounting inside the base compartment of pole with hinged door opening arrangements), with base plate of size 200x200x12mm, M16X 600 long 'J' type EN8 grade foundation bolts, with 1000mm Single arm bracket for fixing of LED light with all connected accessories, etc.							
7	07	20.00	Numbers	9657.00	193140.00	AT Par	193140.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 5m long hot dip galvanized octagonal pole with 130mm bottom A/F and 70mm top A/F, made up of 3mm thick HT Sheet & Bakelite sheet & suitable MCB including suitable size of loop-in & loop-out connectors (for mounting inside the base compartment of pole with hinged door opening arrangements), with base plate of size 200x200x12mm, M16X 600 long 'J' type EN8 grade foundation bolts, with 1000mm Double arm bracket for fixing of LED light with all connected accessories, etc.							
8	08	8.00	Numbers	87792.00	702336.00	AT Par	702336.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of 4 meter aesthetic Decorative Pole (LEAF MODEL) including the lighting fixtures of 60W as per the specification attached							
	09	8.00	Numbers	100890.00	807120.00	AT Par	807120.00	

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

9	Description:- Supply & erection of 5 meter aesthetic Decorative Pole (Y MODEL) of double arms including the lighting fixtures of 60W as per the specification attached						
10	10	76.00	Each	1000.00	76000.00	AT Par	76000.00
	Description:- Excavation of pit for octagonal pole/poles of suitable size in all type of soils as per the direction of engineer at site						
11	11	42.00	cum	4003.00	168126.00	AT Par	168126.00
	Description:- Provision of concrete foundation and constructing the plinth as per the directions of engineer at site.						
12	12	1600.00	Metre	136.00	217600.00	AT Par	217600.00
	Description:- Supply of 4core 10 mm ² LT XLPE Al. UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
13	13	1600.00	Metre	7.00	11200.00	AT Par	11200.00
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 10 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.						
14	14	600.00	Metre	182.00	109200.00	AT Par	109200.00
	Description:- Supply of 4core 16 mm ² LT XLPE aluminium UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
15	15	600.00	Metre	9.00	5400.00	AT Par	5400.00
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 16 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.						
16	16	400.00	Metre	225.00	90000.00	AT Par	90000.00
	Description:- Supply of 4core 25 mm ² LT XLPE aluminium UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
17	17	400.00	Metre	11.00	4400.00	AT Par	4400.00
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 25 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.						
18	18	200.00	Metre	560.00	112000.00	AT Par	112000.00
	Description:- Supply of 4core 70 mm ² LT XLPE aluminium UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 or latest.						
19	19	200.00	Metre	33.00	6600.00	AT Par	6600.00
	Description:- Laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 70 sq.mm multi strand LT XLPE cable as per directions of the engineer at site.						
20	20	2800.00	Metre	9.00	25200.00	AT Par	25200.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of G.I. wire earth continuity of 8 SWG G.I. wire						
21	21	150.00	Metre	435.00	65250.00	AT Par	65250.00
	Description:- Supply & erection of HDPE pipe of 110 mm dia, PN-6, PE-100 of material grade as per IS 4984-2016 or latest per the directions of Engineer at site						
22	22	2200.00	Metre	180.00	396000.00	AT Par	396000.00
	Description:- Supply & erection of HDPE pipe of 50 mm dia, PN-6, PE-100 of material grade as per IS 4984-2016 or latest as per the directions of Engineer at site						
23	23	2000.00	Metre	130.00	260000.00	AT Par	260000.00
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench 30 cm widex90cm deep in all types of soils for LTUG cable as per direction of engineer at site						
24	24	350.00	Metre	216.00	75600.00	AT Par	75600.00
	Description:- Cutting of asphalted road/ concrete/ cement/ under the track etc., and excavation of cable trench 30 cm widex90cm deep road etc., for laying of LTUG cable. After laying of cable the trench should be brought to its original position by providing tar/ concrete/ cement as per the site conditions and as per directions of Rly. Engineer.						
25	25	12.00	Each	49500.00	594000.00	AT Par	594000.00
	Description:- Supply, installation and commissioning of Split Air conditioner with 5 BEE Star Rating inverter, Copper Coil, ISEER:5.0 or above with connected accessories, suitable outdoor stand etc.						
26	26	180.00	Metre	425.00	76500.00	AT Par	76500.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of extra copper pipe for Split AC (if required as per site condition)						
27	27	180.00	Metre	141.00	25380.00	AT Par	25380.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of drain pipe UPVC of 25mm dia including accessories, bend, elbows, tees, flanges, tappings, wall sleeves, hangers supports anchors, etc.						
28	28	180.00	Metre	208.00	37440.00	AT Par	37440.00
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 4 corex2.5Sq.mm flexible FRLS copper cable (communication cabling) for Split/Cassette AC						
29	29	80.00	Numbers	2810.00	224800.00	AT Par	224800.00

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

29	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 60W LED street light (warm colour light) complete with necessary clamps and hardware etc. as per Railway specification							
30	30	10.00	Numbers	5500.00	55000.00	AT Par	55000.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 90/100 watt LED based street light (warm colour light) luminary with cool white light, pressure die cast aluminium housing, IP 65 or better having system complete as specification.							
31	31	43.00	Each	2800.00	120400.00	AT Par	120400.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 8W Bollard LED light of height 0.6mtrs for garden lights as per directions of engineer at site							
32	32	16.00	Set	6630.00	106080.00	AT Par	106080.00	
	Description:- Supply and erection of earth electrode (as per RDSO Drawing No.ETI/OHE/P/7021 & RDSO Spec no. TI0LKO(PSI)/ 38/ 2020 Dt:25.08.2021 or latest)							
33	33	5.00	Set	8650.00	43250.00	AT Par	43250.00	
	Description:- Supply & erection of a maintenance free earthing with single rod as per RDSO specification No. RDSO/ PE/ SPEC/ PS/ 0109-2008 Rev 0 or latest							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A4-(i) Action Plan Target Works (Note: Unit rates are inclusive of all taxes)							6224494.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	01	1.00	Set	448400.00	448400.00	AT Par	448400.00	
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing, connecting & commissioning of 100A 3 phase 4 wire system Active Power Filter at indoor Main panel IP 42 enclosure with all connected accessories for Power factor correction and Harmonics Mitigation as per instruction of engineer at site.							
2	02	219.00	Set	12390.00	2713410.00	AT Par	2713410.00	
	Description:- Supply, installation testing and commissioning of Single Phase Two Wire Tamper Proof, Static Watt-Hour Meter (Smart meter) of Accuracy class 1.0, 240 v, 50 Hz, Current range 5A/10A-60A conforming to Indian Standards: IS-13779, IS-15884, IS-16444, IS-15959 with Dual Mode (Prepaid / Postpaid) Support, advanced protection features, Inbuilt billing data calculation, Microprocessor and LED based Circuitry Meter with functionalities: Advanced metering mobile application on iOS and Android, both which shows all electrical parameters, alerts and supports credit transfer to meter in addition to HES, Load limiting switch with load setting configuration from HES or through app via BLE, Support tamper event and power outage detection and reporting to HES and to app via BLE, Bi-directional communication NB-IoT/ Cellular Communication for remote disconnection also, Tamper proof external enclosure box having IP54 or better, 10 year warranty, support of at least 15 mins instantaneous data for voltage, current, pf, freq. energy and maximum demand load profile, meter should transfer the data for billing and tamper to HES using communication NB-IoT or GPRS including Two Years Vending Charges & training charges etc.							
3	03	99.00	Set	15390.00	1523610.00	AT Par	1523610.00	
	Description:- Supply, installation testing and commissioning of Three Phase Dual mode Three phase Two Wire Tamper Proof, Static Watt-Hour Meter (Smart meter) of Accuracy class 1.0, 240 v, 50 Hz, Current range 10A-100A conforming to Indian Standards: IS-13779, IS-15884, IS-16444, IS-15959 with Dual Mode (Prepaid / Postpaid) Support, advanced revenue protection features, Inbuilt billing data calculation, Microprocessor and LED based Circuitry Meter with functionalities: Advanced metering mobile application on iOS and Android both which shows all electrical parameters, alerts and supports credit transfer to meter in addition to HES, Load limiting switch with load setting configuration from HES or through app via BLE, Support tamper event and power outage detection and reporting to HES and to app via BLE, with Bidirectional communication NB-IoT/ Cellular Communication for remote disconnection also, Tamper proof external enclosure box having IP54 or better, 10 year warranty, Support of atleast 15 mins instantaneous data for voltage, current, pf, freq. energy and maximum demand load profile, meter should transfer the data for billing and tamper to HES using communication NB-IoT or GPRS and also support for meter mode switching through authenticated command remotely including Two Years Vending Charges & training charges etc.							
4	04	1.00	Numbers	876150.00	876150.00	AT Par	876150.00	
	Description:- Design, manufacturing, supply of 50/7 Ton EOT Crane Panel with VVVF Drive Panel with all connected parts and accessories as per the details enclosed							
5	05	1.00	Numbers	497724.00	497724.00	AT Par	497724.00	
	Description:- Design, manufacturing, supply of 10/3 Ton EOT Crane Panel with VVVF Drive Panel with all connected parts and accessories as per the details enclosed							
6	06	2.00	Numbers	82600.00	165200.00	AT Par	165200.00	
	Description:- Dismantling, transportation and handing over to SSE at his store the existing panel and erection, testing and commissioning of New EOT Crane panel as per the instruction of engineer at site.							

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A5-(ii) Lab Arrangements (Note: Unit rates are inclusive of all taxes)							4043907.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	01	63.00	Sqm	2477.00	156051.00	AT Par	156051.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Anti-static ESD safe (conductive) floor mat having thickness 2 mm, roll size: 2 M (W) X 15 M (L) as per specification and scope of work given.							
2	02	3.00	Numbers	68369.00	205107.00	AT Par	205107.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of ESD safe work bench for maintenance of electronic ballast & mobile charging point as per specification and scope of work given.							
3	03	3.00	Numbers	68287.00	204861.00	AT Par	204861.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of ESD safe test bench for maintenance of invertors & measuring monitoring relay as per specification and scope of work given.							
4	04	12.00	Numbers	21830.00	261960.00	AT Par	261960.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of ESD safe operator chair with back rest in black colour with ESD caster as per specification and scope of work given.							
5	05	1.00	Set	113280.00	113280.00	AT Par	113280.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of ESD table top mat complete with grounding arrangement, grounding cord & wrist strap in std packing of 30 sq.mtr. of roll as per specification and scope of work given.							
6	06	1.00	Set	133387.00	133387.00	AT Par	133387.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Set of ESD safe personal grounding kit as per specification and scope of work given.							
7	07	1.00	Set	122897.00	122897.00	AT Par	122897.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Set of ESD safe cleaning & storing devices of PCB as per specification and scope of work given.							
8	08	1.00	Set	51920.00	51920.00	AT Par	51920.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Sticky door mat (anti-static) for keeping room clean from minute particles applied with 30 peelable layers in set of 10 pads as per specification and scope of work given.							
9	09	30.00	Kg	1115.00	33450.00	AT Par	33450.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of red brown strip of electrolytic grade of size: 25 mm x 3 mm along with suitable spacers for fixing arrangement as per specification and scope of work given.							
10	10	2.00	Numbers	102660.00	205320.00	AT Par	205320.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of ESD safe de-soldering station (pump) as per specification and scope of work given							
11	11	1.00	Set	31860.00	31860.00	AT Par	31860.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of ESD wrist strap and footwear tester as per specification and scope of work given							
12	12	1.00	Set	136679.00	136679.00	AT Par	136679.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Set of anti-static kit for storing electronic components as per specification and scope of work given							
13	13	10.00	Numbers	24898.00	248980.00	AT Par	248980.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Temperature controlled ESD safe soldering station as per specification and scope of work given.							
14	14	2.00	Numbers	112902.00	225804.00	AT Par	225804.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Instrument to measure inductance, capacitance and resistance of an electronic component as per specification and scope of work given							
15	15	1.00	Numbers	57776.00	57776.00	AT Par	57776.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Instrument to check human body voltage consisting of wall station and palm plate to discharge body as per specification and scope of work given							
16	16	1.00	Numbers	146190.00	146190.00	AT Par	146190.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Instrument to display and analyze the waveform of electronic signals & draws a graph of the instantaneous signal voltage as a function of time as per specification and scope of work given.							
17	17	4.00	Numbers	159300.00	637200.00	AT Par	637200.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Electronic device that supplies electric energy to an electrical load & convert one form of electrical energy to another as per specification and scope of work given							
18	18	1.00	Set	137582.00	137582.00	AT Par	137582.00	

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

18	Description:- Supply and installation/construction as per requirement of set of items required for ESD electronic lab as per specification and scope of work given							
19	19	4.00	Numbers	92842.00	371368.00	AT Par	371368.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Automotive multimeter consisting of measurement functions, troubleshooting features and accuracy to solve virtually any problem as per specification and scope of work given							
20	20	4.00	Numbers	70611.00	282444.00	AT Par	282444.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Wireless AC/DC true RMS meter for easy measurement around wires in tight spaces providing instant log, trend and monitor intermittent problems as per specification and scope of work given							
21	21	1.00	Numbers	87556.00	87556.00	AT Par	87556.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Bench top, dual readout, 4.3" TFT LCD display, true RMS, multi function digital multimeter with USB & LAN for PC interface as per specification and scope of work given							
22	22	3.00	Numbers	57280.00	171840.00	AT Par	171840.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of shelving units consisting of 11 nos. shelves, 40 nos. Bins, 1 no. Kick plate, 80 nos. Bin stoppers as per specification and scope of work given							
23	23	1.00	Numbers	20395.00	20395.00	AT Par	20395.00	
	Description:- Supply and installation of Modular system mobile base unit for storing purpose as per specification and scope of work given							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A6-AMC/ Vending: Annual Vending charges/ Annual Comprehensive maintenance support for the hardware, software, software hosting, network monitoring and maintenance for Static Watt-Hour Meter (smart meters) for ten years. (Note: Unit rates are inclusive of all taxes)							5182560.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	01	488.00	Set	10620.00	5182560.00	AT Par	5182560.00	
	Description:- AMC/ Vending: Annual Vending charges/ Annual Comprehensive maintenance support for the hardware, software, software hosting, network monitoring and maintenance for ten years including SIM charges. The AMC would start from the third year. The AMC would include App facility, Tariff design, 24*7 customer support in toll free number for Customer support for each supplied meter. This includes the necessary training on the usage of mobile app, site, smart meter and hardware including the tariff designing, customer database definition, web-based vending system, Token generation facility (manager & Cashier) and single user licensed meter reading mobile app to read meter data over Bluetooth.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less, where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

1.1	(a) Attested Certificates(s) issued by Executive or Nominated Authority of the government Departments or Semi-Government/Public Sector Undertakings for the value of the work done for them during the qualifying period including current financial year certifying the bill amounts paid Agreement-wise and Date-wise or attested photo copy of such certificate. Such certificates will be accepted only from Govt. / Govt. bodies / PSUs authorities. Certificates issued by Private Bodies will not be considered.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.2	(b) Audited Balance Sheets clearly indicating contractual receipts from the works done for Govt./ Govt. bodies / PSUs/Pvt. Organization in the P&L Account of the balance sheet duly certified by the Chartered Accountant for the completed & current Financial years.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.3	NOTE: (i) Financial Year shall normally, be reckoned as 1st April to 31 st March of the Next Year. However, for Turnover Criteria, the Financial Year as applicable to the Company /Tenderer is to be considered, if it defers from the above. (ii) Current Financial year is reckoned as the incomplete Financial year in which the date of tender submission falls. (iii) Chartered Accountant statements duly indicating yearly receipts will not be considered until and unless backed by Audited Balance Sheets. (iv) If the tender is not accompanied by the certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility as above, the tender shall be rejected. No post-tender correspondence will be entertained.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.4	If JV firms are allowed to participate; Financial eligibility of the JV Firm shall be adjudged based on satisfactory fulfilment of the Para No.17.15.2 of part-I of IRSGCC- 2019 for J.V guide lines (with upto date correction slip).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.5	NOTE: If the tender is not accompanied by the certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility as above, the tender shall be rejected. No post-tender correspondence will be entertained.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall possess a valid Electrical Contractor License, issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration, authorizing execution of electrical works up to 650 V. The contractor shall have in his employment or shall engage a person holding a valid certificate of competency issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration for supervision of electrical works up to 650 V. Offers not accompanied by a valid Electrical Contractor License and requisite Supervisor competency for works up to 650 V shall be summarily rejected". The License should have been issued on a date prior to the date of Tender opening. Clear scanned copy is to be submitted along with the tender. A copy of license should be uploaded through IREPS with their offer, failing which the tender will be rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Similar Nature of work: "Works of wiring/cabling or installation and commissioning of electrical items (other than on coaches) such as lights, fans, pumps, charging arrangements, earthing etc (with or without supply of items/equipments) for 230V, 1phase or 415V, 3phase system or higher voltages". a copy of similar nature of work should be uploaded through IREPS with their offer, failing which the tender will be rejected".	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(a)The tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited[Even though the work might have commenced before the qualifying period]: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

1.1	In case of composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note: Separate completed works of minimum required values for each component shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	The total value of similar nature of work completed during the qualifying period and not the payments received within qualifying period alone, shall be considered. In case, final Bill of similar nature of work has not been passed and final measurements have not been recorded, the paid amount including statutory deductions will be considered. If final measurements have been recorded and work has been completed with negative variation, then also the paid amount including statutory deductions will be considered. However, if final measurements have been recorded and work has been completed with positive variation but variation has not been sanctioned, original agreement value or last sanctioned agreement value whichever is lower shall be considered for judging eligibility.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	In case JV firms are allowed to participate, Technical Eligibility of the JV Firm shall be adjudged based on satisfactory fulfillment of the Para No.17.15.1 of Part-I of IRSGCC for J.V. guide lines [read with upto date correction slip].	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4	The value of work completed will not include the cost of any materials issued free of cost by the Railway/ Department concerned. Price Variation amount, if any; if indicated / incorporated in the experience certificate will also be considered towards eligibility.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5	The works executed by tenderer for any Govt. / Govt. bodies / PSUs and public listed company (as detailed in Note for Para No.10.1 of part-I of IRSGCC) shall only be considered for fulfilling of Technical Eligibility Criteria.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5.1	The work experience certificate shall be in the name and style of the tenderer participating or as per provisions under Clause 17.15 of IRSGCC for JV Firm, if eligible to participate. However, in case the tenderer is submitting the certificate issued to a JV firm of which the tenderer is a member, the credentials proportionate to his share in the JV will be considered. The tenderer shall submit an attested copy of relevant JV Agreement along with the Tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5.2	The work experience certificate shall be issued by an officer not below the rank of JA Grade or Bill passing Officer in Railways and Bill passing Officer/Executive In-charge of work in other Govt. / Govt. bodies / PSUs. The certificate should bear the signature and seal of the issuing officer, name of the department etc.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5.3	Note for Para No.10.1 of Part-I of IRSGCC; Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated / registered at least 5 years prior to the date of opening of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

1.6	If the tender is not accompanied by the documents mentioned above i.e., Certificate in support technical eligibility criteria, the tender shall be rejected. No post-tender correspondence will be entertained. However, if any clarification is required by the Railway, the same will be sought from the tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
-----	--	----	----	-------------

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	TENDER SHALL BE REJECTED if it is not accompanied by the following:	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1	Cost of tender document & EMD deposited through IREPS e-payment	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1.1	In case of Partnership firm : The tender form shall be submitted only in the name of partnership firm.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1.2	In case tenderer is JV Firm : The tender form shall be submitted only in the name of the JV and not in the name of any constituent member.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	Uploading of Certificate in support of Technical Eligibility (As detailed in Standard Technical Criteria).	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

1.3	Submission of Certificate(s) in support of Financial Eligibility (As detailed in Standard financial criteria).	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3.1	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 20 CRORES: Bid capacity is applicable, the tenderers should submit proforma attached in DOCUMENTS. In case, the tenderer/s failed to upload BID CAPACITY PROFORMA along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4	In case tenderer is other than sole proprietorship firm, following documents shall be uploaded by the tenderer:	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4.1	In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] Partnership deed . [ii]Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN / TAN number of Partnership firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered). [iv]An undertaking by all partners of the partnership firm that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India / any State Govt. from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of opening of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm in which they were / are partners. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4.2	In case the Tenderer is a LLP Firm registered under LLP Act-2008 (i) a copy of LLP Agreement, (ii) a copy of Certificate of Incorporation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney/Authorisation issued by the LLP Firm in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP Firm and create liability against the Firm. (iv) copy of PAN number of the LLP Firm	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4.3	In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013:(i) the copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company; and (ii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iv) copy of PAN number of the Company.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4.4	In case the Tenderer is a Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) a copy of the Certificate of Registration, (ii) Deed of Formation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) copy of PAN number of the Society/Trust.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5	Incase JV Firms are allowed to participate: Uploading of MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING as per the format given in "Documents attached with tender" and also below documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5.1	In case one or more members is/are Proprietary Firm or HUF, the following documents shall be enclosed:: A copy of notarized affidavit on Stamp Paper declaring that his/her Concern is a Proprietary Concern and he/she is sole proprietor of the Concern OR he/she is in position of "KARTA" of Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) and he/she has the authority, power and consent given by other partners to act on behalf of HUF.act on behalf of HUF.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5.2	In case one or more of the members of the JV is/are partnership firm(s), following documents shall be submitted:](a)A copy of the Partnership Deed, (b)A copy of consent of all the partners or individual authorized by partnership firm, to enter into the Joint Venture Agreement on a stamp paper, (c)A copy of Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of the individual to sign the MOU/JV Agreement on behalf of the partnership firm and create liability against the firm.	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

1.5.3	In case one or more members of the JV is/are companies, the following documents shall be submitted: (a) A copy of resolutions of the Directors of the Company, permitting the company to enter into a JV agreement, (b) A copy of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. (c) A copy of Authorization/copy of Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender, sign MOU/JV Agreement on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.6	IN CASE THE TENDER VALUE MORE THAN RS. 50 LAKHS; Tenderers shall submit a notarized affidavit on a non-judicial stamp paper stating that all their statements / documents submitted along with bid are true and factual.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Uploading of Declaration regarding Employment of Retired Engineer/Retired Railway Officer as per clause no.17 of Part-I of IRSGCC. [in the format attached in - Documents]	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Uploading of NEFT FORM - as per the format attached with the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The list of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	List of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Uploading of Statement Showing the particulars of Works on Hand & Works Completed as per the format attached to the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Uploading of certificate by local suppliers in regard to meeting the Minimum Local Content requirement to avail benefits under Public Procurement Policy Order-2017 (A) for procurement order of value less than Rs. 10 crores: self certificate in accordance with Para-9(a) of Public Procurement(Preference to Make in India) Order 2017. (B) For Procurement Order of value more than Rs. 10 crores, the certificate from Statutory auditor/cost auditor/practicing CA as the case may be in accordance with Para-9(b) of Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order 2017.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	IN CASE OF SINGLE PACKET TENDERS; CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS, JOINT VENTURE FIRMS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED	No	No	Not Allowed
3	IN CASE OF TWO PACKET TENDERS CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED . BUT JOINT VENTURE FIRMS ARE CONSIDERED FOR ELIGIBILITY.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION OF PROPRIETARY FIRM / PARTNERSHIP FIRM /PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY / LIMITED COMPANY/JV FIRMS:	No	No	Not Allowed
4.1	In case the tenderer is an individual / proprietary concern, the experience and turnover shall be in the name and style of the Individual / Proprietary concern only.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.1.1	In case the tenderer is a Partnership Firm, the experience and received contractual payments shall be in the name and style of the firm only. The other guidelines at Clause 18 of Part I of IRSGCC shall be applicable . Note: The partner of a Partnership Firm cannot claim the credentials of Partnership firm to the extent of his share either during the subsistence of the Partnership firm or after its dissolution.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.2	FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED:	Yes	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

4.2.1	In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] Partnership deed . [ii]Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN / TAN number of Partnership firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered).	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.2.2	In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013:(i) the copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) and AOA (Articles of Association) of the company; and (ii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iii) copy of PAN number of the Company.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.2.3	In case of JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRMS: Clause No.17 of Part-I of IRSGCC with upto date correction slip shall be applicable in all aspects for Participation of Joint Venture[JV] firms in works tenders. JV firm should submit Memorandum of Understanding[MOU] as per the format attached as annexure to the tender in DOCUMENTS. Submission of all other documents by JV firm / Members of JV should also be as per Cl.No.17.14 of Part-I of IRSGCC.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.2.4	In case the Tenderer is a LLP Firm registered under LLP Act-2008 (i) a copy of LLP Agreement, (ii) a copy of Certificate of Incorporation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney/Authorisation issued by the LLP Firm in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP Firm and create liability against the Firm. (iv) copy of PAN number of the LLP Firm	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.2.5	In case the Tenderer is a Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) a copy of the Certificate of Registration, (ii) Deed of Formation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) copy of PAN number of the Society/Trust.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Uploading of other relevant documents connected to the tender; such as Declaration regarding employment of Retired Engineer/ Retired Railway officer, NEFT Form, List of Personnel/Organization, List of Plant/machinery, Particulars of works on hand and completed (As per the formats attached in the list of Documents)etc.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The General Conditions of Contract governing the performance of the works covered by this tender are the Indian Railway Standard General Conditions of Contract [IRSGCC] as amended from time to time up to date. A soft copy of the Indian Railway Standard General conditions of Contract is uploaded in the attached documents to the tender for reference. Hard copy of IRSGCC (with up-to-date correction slip) may be perused in the office of the Sr. Divisional Electrical Engineer/ M/ South Central Railway /Hyderabad - 500025. The tenderer/s is/are deemed to have kept himself/themselves fully Informed of the provisions of the IRS General conditions of Contract including all corrections and Amendments issued up to date while submission of offer and any claim that he/they is/are not aware of any amendment or correction slip to the IRSGCC shall not be entertained.	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

2	STUDY OF DRAWINGS AND LOCAL CONDITIONS: The drawings for the works can be seen in the office of the Sr. Divisional Electrical Engineer. It should be noted that these drawings are meant for general guidance only and Railway may suitably modify them during the execution of work according to the circumstances without making the Railways liable for any claims on account of such changes. If there is any variation between the description in the tender and the detailed plans, the Engineer-in-Charge will operate the correct description and his decision is final and binding on the tenderer/ Contractor. The Tenderer/Contractor is required to inspect the sites of works and acquaint himself with the site conditions, availability of approaches for transporting of men and materials, space and other factors relating to the works, availability of labour, electricity and water, etc., before quoting his rates. The extent of lead and lift involved in the execution of works and any difficulties involved in the execution of work should also be examined before formulating the rates for complete items of works described in the schedule. The Tender submitted will be deemed to have been made after such inspection.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	DRAWINGS FOR WORKS: The percentage rates for the schedule items and itemized rates for the non-scheduled items quoted by the tenderer as may be accepted by the railways will, hold good irrespective of any changes, modifications, alterations, additions, omissions in the locations of structures and detailed drawings, specifications and/or the manner of executing the work. It should be specifically noted that some of the detailed drawings may not have been finalised by the Railway and will, therefore, be supplied to the contractor as and when they are finalised on demand. No compensation whatsoever on this account shall be payable by the Railway Administration. No claim whatsoever will be entertained by the Railway on account of any delay or hold up of the works arising out of delay in approval of drawings, changes, modifications, alterations, additions, omission and the site layout plans or detailed drawings and design and/or late supply of such material as are required to be arranged by the Railway or due to any other factor on Railway Accounts	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Manual tenders sent by Post/FAX/Courier or in Person SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED	No	No	Not Allowed
4.1	All requisite documents are to be properly submitted online only and the bidders should ensure that the content of the documents uploaded is distinctly legible/readable.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	CORRIGENDUM NOTICE ON IREPS: [I]Railway may modify the tender document by issuing online corrigendum through "www.ireps.gov.in" 15 days prior to the tender closing date. For the purpose of CORRIGENDUM in the tender, NIT period is splitted as under: (a) ADVERTISEMENT PERIOD: The time during which all information pertaining to tender shall be available but offers cannot be submitted (b) OFFER SUBMISSION PERIOD: 15 days prior to closing of tender, during which tenderers can submit their offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	If the Bid of a Tenderer is seriously unbalanced in relation to the Engineer's estimate of the cost of work to be performed under the contract, the Railways may require the tenderer to produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the Tender Schedule, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the construction methods and schedule proposed.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Cost of tender document is non-refundable.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Applicable for the tenders with eligibility criteria: The offer of Tenderer(s) who do not enclose Experience Certificate & Turnover Certificate with requisite details, and supporting documents along with their Tender to establish their credentials shall be summarily rejected, even though they are working contractors or contractors on approved list.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.1	The offer shall be evaluated only from the certificates/documents submitted along with the tender offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

8.2	Any Certificate /Documents offered / submitted /received after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.3	Attestation of documents may be self attested or attested by a Gazetted Officer.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.4	Railway reserves the right to verify the authenticity of the documents/information furnished.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	TAXES: if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is increased or any new tax /cess on Works Contract is imposed by Statute after the date of opening of tender but within the original date of completion/date of completion extended under clause 17 & 17A of Part-II of IRSGCC and the Contractor thereupon properly pays such taxes/cess, the Contractor shall be reimbursed the amount so paid. Further, if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is decreased or any tax/cess on Works Contract is decreased / removed by Statute after the date of opening of tender, the reduction in tax amount shall be recovered from Contractor's bills/Security Deposit or any other dues of Contractor with the Government of India.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	This tender complies with PUBLIC PROCUREMENT POLICY ORDER-2017 dated 15.06.2017. Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Cost of Tender Document and EMD as stipulated in NIT HEADER should be paid online only through the NET BANKING or PAYMENT GATEWAY FACILITY provided in the IREPS web portal. Any other mode of payment is not acceptable and any deviation from these instructions will render the offer invalid. Fixed Deposit Receipts(FDRs) submitted after award of tender towards Security Deposit/Performance Guarantee should be with automatic renewal facility only.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR PARTICIPATING IN THIS TENDER.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Tenderer(s) shall note that conditional/alternate offer will not be considered and will summarily be rejected, even though such condition makes them as the lowest tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	Non-Submission of AFFIDAVIT for tenders valuing more than Rs. 50 lakhs will lead to summarily rejection of offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Note: Unit Rates are all inclusive of all taxes	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Bidders should carefully read all the conditions and the Special Conditions alongwith Special Conditions - General & Technical, which are annexed to the tender document in the DOCUMENTS attached to the tender. These special conditions form part of the tender document and will supplement to the conditions of IRSGCC along with updated correction slips IRUSSR 2010. Where the provisions of these special conditions are at variance with IRSGCC and other documents mentioned above, these Special Conditions shall prevail.	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

3	Price Variation Clause (PVC)(46A.1 of IRSGCC) is applicable IF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE IS Rs. 5 CRORE OR ABOVE. Applicability of PVC based on original contract value is illustrated as under: If the estimated value of a tender (N.I.T. value) is Rs.5.5 crore; but the value of the contract as per contract agreement is Rs.4.5 crore, then PVC shall not apply, even if the actual final value is Rs.5.0 crore or more due to variation in quantities during execution of the contract. Thus, variation in quantities after signing of contract agreement is not relevant for deciding whether PVC is applicable to a contract or not. Note: "Contract Agreement" in the above means "Original Contract Agreement" only. As detailed in Special Conditions - General attached to the tender in - DOCUMENTS. This clause is not applicable for AT welding contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	E-Tender shall be rejected if it is not accompanied by the prescribed: [1] Cost of tender document [2] EMD [3] Certificate(s) in support of technical eligibility criteria [4] Certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility criteria [5] Copy of documents in support of Proprietary concern/ Partnership firm / Pvt.Ltd.company / Limited Company / JV firm / Valid MOU for JV firms as detailed in COMMERCIAL COMPLIANCE.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	The bidders/tenderers should ensure that they are GST compliant. Quoted rates are inclusive of applicable GST as per GST ACT -2017 amended from time to time and as detailed in Special Conditions - General (under TAXES clause).	No	No	Not Allowed
6	MOBILISATION ADVANCE IS APPLICABLE FOR TENDERS OF VALUE RS. 25 CRORES OR ABOVE. as detailed in Special Conditions - General attached to the tender in DOCUMENTS	No	No	Not Allowed
7	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 10 CRORES, JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRMS ARE ALSO CONSIDERED FOR ELIGIBILITY.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 20 CRORES, The tender/technical bid will be evaluated based on bid capacity formula detailed as Annexure-VI of IRSGCC 2019. NOTE: i)The Tenderer(s) shall furnish the details of existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with tenderer as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to tenderer but yet not started upto the date of opening of tender. In case of no works in hand, a 'NIL' statement should be furnished. This statement should be submitted duly verified by Chartered Accountant. (ii) In case, the tenderer/s failed to submit the above statement along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer[s] may also upload the following documents along with his/their tender: The tenderer may upload method statement, which shall contain organizational set up and working systems to be adopted by the successful tenderer s during the operation of the contract. It shall contain the details of man power and machineries in the prescribed format and details of methodology for planning, execution, monitoring and completion of the project. The methodology so adopted shall suit to the nature of work and shall also comply fully with best practice and current regulations. A comprehensive detailing for each activity like setting-up organization, safety plan, execution plan, quality assurance plan, sequence of work to achieve the mile stones, ensure targeted progress and quality and in turn deployment of resources, risk analysis and its mitigation strategy shall be given communication arrangement within his organization and with the railways for decisions, progress or any other matter connected with this project to ensure full information about the project including progress of work at different time scale shall also be furnished.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

2	Tenderer shall adhere to the time frame as mentioned in Mile stone chart prescribed in the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
3	Tenderer shall engage the personnel with requisite qualification as per Special Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
4	Tenderer shall deploy adequate no. of plant and equipment for the execution of subject contract works to achieve progress as per mile stone chart.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	List of works completed in the last Seven financial years giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of scheduled completion of work. Date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract should also be given.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
6	List of works on hand indicating description of work, contract value, and approximate value of balance work yet to be done and date of award.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
7	Supportive documents/certificates from the organizations with whom they worked/are working as list of works completed and list of works on hand should be enclosed	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	[1]I/We have read the various conditions of the tender attached hereto and hereby agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for the period mentioned in the tender document [NIT HEADER] from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Earnest Money Deposit submitted. [2] I/We offer to do the work at the percentage rates quoted by me/us in the attached schedule and bind myself/ourselves to complete the work within the period of completion given in this tender document[NIT HEADER] from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of this tender. I/We also hereby agree to abide by the IRS GCC and Special Conditions of contract and to carry out the works according to the IRU Standard Specifications for materials and works, 2010, laid down by South Central Railway for the present contract. [3]. The full value of the earnest money paid shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the railway if [a]I/We do not execute the contract document within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready: OR [b] I/We do not commence the work within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. [4]. Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I/We fail to submit the requisite Performance Guarantee [P.G] in the prescribed format even after 60 (Sixty days) from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, we are aware that the contract shall be terminated duly forfeiting EMD and other dues, if any payable against the contract. Also, I/We shall be debarred from participating in the retender for this work	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1	Submission of additional Performance Guarantee: The tenderer who has offered lower total cost as compared to tender value by more than 10 %, shall be required to submit additional Performance Guarantee of value equal to percentage of tender value by which offer is lower than 10%.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We understand that no post-tender correspondence will be entertained, however, if any clarification is required by the Railway, the same will be sought from the tenderer. Also, I/We are aware that any Certificate/ Documents offered after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

5	I/we do hereby solemnly affirm and state on behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:	No	No	Not Allowed
5.1	[i] I/We the tenderer(s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. [ii] I/We declare and certify that I/We have not made any misleading or false representation in the documents, forms, statements attached in proof of the qualification requirements. [iii] I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials uploaded along with the offer and the same shall be binding upon me/us. [iv] I/We declare that the information and the documents attached alongwith the tender by me/us are correct and I/We are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and the documents submitted by us.	No	No	Not Allowed
5.2	I/We understand that, if any of the certificates regarding eligibility criteria submitted by us are found to be forged / false / incorrect will lead to banning of business with the tenderer/all the partners in case of partnership firm/all the members of a JV in case of a Joint Venture on entire Indian Railways for 5 years. i) if it is found during the process of evaluation of tender, it shall lead to forfeiture of the EMD, and my/our offer shall be summarily rejected. ii) If it is found after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of contract along with forfeiture of EMD/SD and PG besides any other action provided in the contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	It is certified that I/We have not been blacklisted or debarred by railways or any other ministry/department/public sector undertaking of the government of India/State Government from participation in tenders/contract on the date of opening of bids, EITHER in individual capacity or in any firm in which we are/were partners or as a member of JV firm in which I/We were/are members. I/We understand if above declaration found to be false/incorrect at any time during process of evaluation of bid or after the award of contract , will lead to determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I/We indemnify and save harmless the Railway from and against all actions, suit proceedings losses, costs, damages, charges, claims and demands of every nature and description brought or recovered against the Railways by reason of any act or omission of the Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution of the works or in his guarding of the same. All sums payable by way of compensation under any of these conditions shall be considered as reasonable compensation to be applied to the actual loss or damage sustained, and whether or not any damage shall have been sustained.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	I/We are aware that: Should the Railway decide to negotiate with a view to bring down the rates, the tenderer called for negotiations should furnish the following form of declaration before commencement of negotiations. I/We ----- do declare that in the event of failure of contemplated negotiations relating to Tender No., dt..... Item No. opened on dt:..... my original tender shall remain open for acceptance on its original terms and condition. I also declare that I am aware that during this negotiations, I cannot increase the originally quoted rates against any of the individual items and that in the event of my doing so the same would not be considered at all i.e., reduction in rates during negotiation alone would be considered and for some items if I/we increase the rates, the same would not be considered and in lieu my originally quoted rates alone would be considered and my offer would be evaluated accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

9	17 C of part-II of IRSGCC; Bonus for Early Completion of Work: In case of open tenders having value more than Rs 20 crore and original period of completion 12 months or more, when there is no reduction in original scope of work by more than 10%, and no extension granted on either railway or Contractor's account, Contractor shall be entitled for a bonus of 1% for each 30 days early completion of work. The period of less than 30 days shall be ignored while working out bonus. The maximum bonus shall be limited to 3% of original contract value. The completion date shall be reckoned as the date of issuance of completion certificate by engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Assignment or Subletting of Contract: In case Contractor intends to subcontract part of work, he shall submit a proposal in writing seeking permission of Chief Engineer for the same. While submitting the proposal to railway, Contractor shall ensure the conditions [a] to [k] of Clause no. 7 of part- II of IRSGCC.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer should submit a self attested copy of work experience certificate, signed by an officer not below the rank of JA Grade or bill passing officer in Railways and Bill passing officer/Executive in-charge of the work in other Government Departments/Govt. bodies/public sectors under taking to establish his eligibility criteria. The certificate should contain the details regarding Name of work; Agreement No and Date; Name of Agency; Agreement value in Rupees (amount in words and figures); Due date and actual date of completion; value of Final Bill passed (amount in words and figures); Performance of the Contractor; Signature, Name, Designation and Seal of the issuing Officer, otherwise which the offer will be summarily rejected"-	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Tenderer should submit a self attested copy of work experience certificate, signed by an officer not below the rank of JA Grade or bill passing officer in Railways and Bill passing officer/Executive in-charge of the work in other Government Departments/Govt. bodies/public sectors under taking to establish his eligibility criteria. The certificate should contain the details regarding Name of work; Agreement No and Date; Name of Agency; Agreement value in Rupees (amount in words and figures); Due date and actual date of completion; value of Final Bill passed (amount in words and figures); Performance of the Contractor; Signature, Name, Designation and Seal of the issuing Officer, otherwise which the offer will be summarily rejected"	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Declaration regarding non-blacklisting as per IR GCC APRIL 2022	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
4	Annexure-V (format for certificate to be submitted / uploaded by tenderer alongwith the tender documents) IR GCC APRIL 2022	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	Any other information / Certificates required as per Tender document for Partnership deed, Article of association, MOU, Proprietary firm, Power of Attorney(backed by resolution) etc. as per IR GCC APRIL 2022	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Engineering Organization in Annexure- A	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
7	List of plants and machinery in Annexure- B	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
8	List of works completed in Annexure -C	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
9	List of works on hand with tenderer in Annexure- D	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
10	NEFT Mandate Form	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
11	Check List of Documents to be Submitted along with Tender	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

**HYDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 15-SW-26-27-SrDEE-M-HYB

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	NEFTForm.pdf	NEFT Form
2	ExperianceCertificate.pdf	Experience Certificate
3	GCC_April-2022_2022_New.pdf	New GCC April 2022
4	CorrectionSlip2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022Policy14.07.2022_1.pdf	ACS to GCC
5	ACS-3toGCCApril.2022RBCE_CE-I-CT2023_04_26.pdf	ACS 3 to GCC
6	ACS-2toGCC-2022-CE-1-CT-GCC-2022-POLICY_13.12.2022.pdf	ACS 2 to GCC
7	GCCACS11dt.13.03.2026.pdf	ACS11 to GCC
8	ApprovedTB15-SW-26-27SQ.pdf	Tender booklet

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: BHUKYA HEMA NAIK

Designation : Sr.DEE-M/HYB